Total comprehensive income, net of tax - (5) (53) (58) (2) (60)

Dividend distributed, non-controlling interests - - - - (1) (1)

Capital contribution - - 933 933 - 933

Acquisition of non-controlling interests - - - - 3 3

Total transactions with owners - - 933 933 2 935

Equity at 31 December 2023 0 (5) 880 875 (0) 875

UNAUDITED

11  Unaudited

NOTES

INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS – Q4 2024

NOTE 1 – SEGMENT INFORMATION

Q4 2024 Q4 2023

EURm

Air &

Ocean Road Solutions Total

Air &

Ocean Road Solutions Total

Revenue 635 46 6 687 390 92 8 490

Cost of operation (506) (37) (4) (547) (307) (78) (5) (390)

Gross profit 129 9 2 140 83 14 3 100

Other external expenses and staff costs (69) (9) (1) (79) (55) (12) (3) (70)

Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, Amortisation

(EBITDA) and special items 60 0 1 61 28 2 - 30

Depreciation and amortisation (28) (17)

Operating profit (EBIT) before special items 33 13

Special items, net (17) (9)

Financial items, net 8 (29)

Result before tax 24 (25)

UNAUDITED

12  Unaudited

NOTES

INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS – Q4 2024

NOTE 1 – SEGMENT INFORMATION

2024 2023 Pro forma  2023

EURm

Air &

Ocean Road Solutions Total

Air &

Ocean Road Solutions Total

Air &

Ocean Road Solutions Total

Revenue 2,133 230 20 2,383 967 175 20 1,162 1,707 278 37 2,022

Cost of operation (1,675) (180) (12) (1,867) (741) (141) (11) (893) (1,313) (219) (21) (1,553)

Gross profit 458 50 8 516 226 34 9 269 394 59 16 469

Other external expenses and staff costs (268) (47) (6) (321) (133) (27) (7) (167) (218) (46) (12) (276)

Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, Amortisation

(EBITDA) and special items 190 3 2 195 93 7 2 102 176 13 4 193

Depreciation and amortisation (83) (42) (64)

Operating profit (EBIT) before special items 112 60 129
3434343434343434434

Special items, net (41) (32) (34)

Financial items, net (108) (65) (98)

Result before tax (37) (37) (3)

UNAUDITED

13  Unaudited

NOTES

INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS – Q4 2024

NOTE 3 – FINANCIAL ITEMS

NOTE 4 – CASH AND LIQUIDITY RESERVENOTE 2 – SPECIAL ITEMS

EURm Q4 2024 Q4 2023 2024 2023

M&A activities, greenfield activities and

other transaction specific costs (2) (5) (17) (27)

Restructuring and other costs (15) (4) (24) (5)

Total special items, net (17) (9) (41) (32)